



**IN THE SUPREME COURT OF THE STATE OF DELAWARE**

**GERMANINVESTMENTS AG, and  
RICHARD HERRLING**, individually  
and on behalf of AHMR GmbH,

Plaintiffs-Below/  
Appellants,

v.

**ALLOMET CORPORATION, and  
YANCHEP, LLC**,

Defendants-Below/  
Appellees.

No. 291, 2019

Court Below: Court of Chancery  
of the State of Delaware  
C.A. No. 2018-0666-JRS

**APPELLANTS' OPENING BRIEF**

R. Craig Martin (ID No. 5032)  
Kelly L. Freund (ID No. 6280)  
DLA PIPER LLP (US)  
1201 North Market Street  
Suite 2100  
Wilmington, DE 19801  
(302) 468-5700  
(302) 394-2341 (Fax)

*Attorneys for Plaintiffs-  
Below/Appellants*

Dated: August 23, 2019

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

	<b><u>PAGE</u></b>
NATURE AND STAGE OF THE PROCEEDINGS .....	1
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT .....	4
STATEMENT OF FACTS .....	7
A.    Factual Background .....	7
B.    Allomet Breaches The Transaction Agreements And Its Board Chairman Frustrates The Registration Of Shares In AHMR .....	11
C.    Defendants Move To Dismiss Pursuant To Their Interpretation Of Foreign Law And The Court Of Chancery Dismisses The Complaint Without Considering Any Affidavits Of Foreign Law Experts .....	13
D.    Plaintiffs Move For Reargumen And Provide An Affidavit Of An Austrian Law Expert.....	17
E.    Plaintiffs Appeal The Court Of Chancery’s Ruling .....	18
ARGUMENT .....	19
I.    THE COURT OF CHANCERY ERRED WHEN IT DETERMINED THAT IT COULD NOT ADJUDICATE THE OWNERSHIP OF A DELAWARE CORPORATION.....	19
A.    Question Presented .....	19
B.    Scope Of Review .....	21
C.    Merits Of The Argument.....	21
1.    The Delaware Court Of Chancery Is The Proper Venue To Decide Ownership Of The Stock Under Section 168 .....	22

2.	Section 115 Of The DGCL Prohibits Delaware Corporations From Eliminating Delaware As A Choie Of Forum Through Contract .....	24
3.	The Enforcement Of Mandatory Forum Provisions On Disputes regarding Ownership Of A Delaware Corporation Is Contrary To Public Policy.....	29
II.	EVEN IF THE FORUM PROVISION IS ENFORCEABLE IN THIS ACTION, IT IS PERMISSIVE .....	32
A.	Question Presented .....	32
B.	Scope Of Review.....	34
C.	Merits Of The Argument.....	35
1.	Austria Has No Material Relationship To The Transaction, And Therefore The Court Should Apply Delaware Law To The Contract, Which Requires Express Language For a Forum Provision To Be Mandatory .....	35
2.	The Determination Of Who Owns A Delaware Entity Should Be Decided In Delaware When The Relevant Stock Purchase Agreement Selects Delaware .....	38
3.	The Court Of Chancery Erred When It Put The Burden Of Proof Of Foreign Law On The Non-Movant Rather Than On The Movant .....	39
4.	The Court Of Chancery Erred As A Matter Of Law In Its Interpretation Of Austrian Law .....	41
	CONCLUSION.....	44
	Memorandum Opinion dated May 23, 2019.....	Exhibit A
	Letter Opinion dated June 27, 2019.....	Exhibit B

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES**

<b><u>CASES</u></b>	<b><u>PAGE(S)</u></b>
<i>Ashall Homes Ltd. v. ROK Entm't Grp. Inc.</i> , 992 A.2d 1239 (Del. Ch. 2010) .....	37, 39
<i>BLGH H'ldgs LLC v. enXco LFG H'ldg, LLC</i> , 41 A.3d 410 (Del. 2012) .....	34
<i>Boilermakers Local 154 Retirement Fund v. Chevron Corp.</i> , 73 A.3d 934 (2013) .....	25, 26
<i>Castro v ITT Corp.</i> , 598 A.2d 674 (Del. Ch. 1991) .....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Del. State Univ. Chptr. of the Am. Ass'n of Univ. Professors v. Del. State Univ.</i> , 813 A.2d 1133 (Del. 2003) .....	21
<i>Deuley v. DynCorp Int'l, Inc.</i> , 8A.3d 1156 (Del. 2010) .....	35
<i>Eisenbud v. Omnitech Corp. Sols, Inc.</i> , 1996 WL 162245 (Del. Ch. Mar. 21, 1996) .....	37, 38
<i>GermanInvestments AG v. Allomet Corporation</i> , Del. Supr., No. 291, 2019, Trans. ID 63518055 (Del. July 8, 2019) .....	18
<i>In Matter of Liquidation of Freestone Ins. Co.</i> , 143 A.3d 1234 (Del. Ch. 2016) .....	29
<i>In re Bay Hill Emerging P'rs I, L.P.</i> , 2018 WL 321765 (Del. Ch. July 2, 2018) .....	37
<i>In re Metro Reality Corp.</i> , 62 A.2d 857 (Del. Super. Ct. 1948) .....	23
<i>Institutform of N. Am. Inc. v. Chandler</i> , 534 A.2d 257 (Del. Ch. 1987) .....	27

<i>J.S. Alberici Const. Co., Inc. v. Mid-West Conveyor Co., Inc.</i> , 750 A.2d 518 (Del. 2000) .....	32
<i>Kostolany v. Davids</i> , 1995 WL 662683 (Del. Ch. Nov. 7, 1995) .....	40
<i>Li v. loanDepot.com, LLC</i> , 2019 WL 1792307 (Del. Ch. Apr. 24, 2019).....	29
<i>Marmon v. Arbinent-Thexchange, Inc.</i> , 2004 WL 936512 (Del. Ch. Apr. 28, 2004).....	27
<i>Matter of Anta Corp.</i> , 1987 WL 7956 (Del. Ch. Mar. 16, 1987) .....	36
<i>Matter of Appraisal of Ford Hldgs. Inc. Preferred Stock</i> , 698 A.2d 973 (Del. Ch. 1997) .....	26
<i>Mitek Sys., Inc. v. U.S. Services Auto Ass’n</i> , 2012 WL 3777423 (D. Del. Aug. 30, 2012).....	29
<i>Ohrstrom v. Harris Trust Co. of New York</i> , 1998 WL 13859 (Del. Jan. 9, 1998) .....	23
<i>Pallano v. AES Corp.</i> , 2012 WL 1664228 (Del. Super. May 11, 2012).....	40
<i>Parlin v. Dyncorp Intern., Inc.</i> , 2009 WL 3636756 (Del. Super. Sept. 30, 2009) .....	40
<i>Providence v. First Citizens Bancshares, Inc.</i> , 99 A.3d 229 (Del. Ch. 2014) .....	25, 42
<i>Republic of Panama v. American Tobacco Co.</i> , 2006 WL 1933740 (Del. Sup. June 23, 2006) .....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Saudi Basic Indus. Corp. v. Mobil Yanbu Petrochemical Co., Inc.</i> , 866 A.2d 1 (Del. 2005) .....	34, 40

<i>Sinchareonkul v. Fahnemann</i> , 2015 WL 292314 (Del. Ch. Jan. 22, 2015).....	27
<i>Sun-Times Media Grp., Inc. v. Black</i> , 954 A.2d 380 (Del. Ch. 2008) .....	27
<i>Vichi v. Koninklijke Philips Elecs., N.V.</i> , 62 A.3d 26 (Del. Ch. 2012) .....	33
<i>Vichi v. Koninklijke Philips Elecs., N.V.</i> , 85 A.3d 725 (Del. Ch. 2014) .....	33

## **RULES and STATUTES**

Court of Chancery Rule 12(b)(3).....	37
Court of Chancery Rule 44.1 .....	3, 6, 34
8 <i>Del. C.</i> § 115 .....	<i>passim</i>
8 <i>Del. C.</i> § 168 .....	<i>passim</i>
8 <i>Del. C.</i> § 169 .....	35

## **OTHER AUTHORITIES**

Austrian Jurisdictional Act § 66 .....	30
Delaware Rapid Arbitration Act, 10 <i>Del. C.</i> § 5801 .....	10, 32
Article 6 of the Brussels Regulation .....	43
Corporation Law Council, <i>Explanation of Council Legislative Proposal</i> , at 10 (2015) .....	26
Czernich et al., <i>European Jurisdiction and Enforcement Law: Guide</i> (4th ed., 2014).....	41
Del. S.B. 75 syn., 148th Gen. Assem. (2015).....	26

Restatement (Second) Conflicts of Laws § 303.....	28, 30
The (Second) of Conflicts of Laws § 187(2)(b).....	29
